

Nos. 20-1077, 20-1081

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

GHASSAN ALASAAD; NADIA ALASAAD; SUHAIB ALLABABIDI; SIDD
BIKKANNAVAR; JEREMIE DUPIN; AARON GACH; ISMAIL ABDEL-
RASOUL, a/k/a Isma'il Kushkush; DIANE MAYE ZORRI; ZAINAB
MERCHANT; MOHAMMED AKRAM SHIBLY; MATTHEW WRIGHT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in
his official capacity; MARK A. MORGAN, Acting Commissioner of U.S. Customs
and Border Protection, in his official capacity; MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, Acting
Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF AND
CROSS-APPELLEE ANSWERING BRIEF**

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW E. LELLING
United States Attorney

SCOTT R. McINTOSH
JOSHUA WALDMAN
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7232
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-0236*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. CBP AND ICE DIRECTIVES DO NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	5
A. Border Searches Do Not Require Probable Cause or a Warrant.....	5
B. The CBP and ICE Directives Comply With Any Applicable Reasonable Suspicion Requirement	8
II. THE BORDER SEARCH EXCEPTION EXTENDS TO SEARCHES FOR EVIDENCE OF BORDER-RELATED OFFENSES	20
III. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT IMPOSE A RIGID RULE FOR THE LENGTH OF DETENTION OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES.....	35
IV. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE A HEIGHTED STANDARD FOR SEARCHES.....	39
V. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO GRANT THE EQUITABLE REMEDY OF EXPUNGEMENT	42
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Cases	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	2, 22, 30, 31
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	26
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	12
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	14, 15, 18, 26
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	26
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	17
<i>Grimes v. CIR</i> , 82 F.3d 286 (9th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	16
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	37
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	46
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	13, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Mayfield v. United States</i> , 599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 868 (1986)	39, 40, 41
<i>Pennsylvania Board of Probation & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998)	46
<i>Ramsden v. United States</i> , 2 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1993)	47
<i>Reyes v. DEA</i> , 834 F.2d 1093 (1st Cir. 1987).....	42
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	1, 5, 38
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>United States v. Aigbekaen</i> , 943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019)	20, 34
<i>United States v. Alfaro-Moncada</i> , 607 F.3d 720 (11th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Boumelhem</i> , 339 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>United States v. Braks</i> , 842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1988).....	7, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>United States v. Brunette</i> , 256 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001)	40
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	46
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , 934 F.3d 1002, 1015 (9th Cir. 2019)	5, 21, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 5225702 (9th Cir. 2020) (Bennett, J., dissenting from denial of rehearing <i>en banc</i>)	21, 22, 23, 30, 34
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 590 F.2d 138 (5th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>United States v. Charleus</i> , 871 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1989)	7
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	8, 9, 10, 11, 29
<i>United States v. Dichne</i> , 612 F.2d 632 (2d Cir. 1979)	33
<i>United States v. Fortna</i> , 796 F.2d 724 (5th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 152 (2004)	6, 20, 34, 41
<i>United States v. Gamas</i> , 824 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>United States v. Gurr</i> , 471 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005)	8, 40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	14, 16, 26, 31
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018)	5, 8, 10, 20, 35
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	25
<i>United States v. Molina-Gomez</i> , 781 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2015)	3, 8, 22, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Molina-Isidoro</i> , 884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018)	5, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	6, 7, 20, 22, 34, 36
<i>United States v. Oyekan</i> , 786 F.2d 832 (8th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 473 U.S. 696 (1983)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>United States v. Syphers</i> , 426 F.3d 461 (1st Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>United States v. Touset</i> , 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Vergara</i> , 884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>United States v. Wanjiku</i> , 919 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Weber</i> , 923 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>United States v. Whitted</i> , 541 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>White Fabricating Co. v. United States</i> , 903 F.2d 404 (6th Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	41
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 1581(1).....	33
7 U.S.C. § 8303(a)(1).....	33
19 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1)(B)(i).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 5316	33
31 U.S.C. § 5317	33
42 U.S.C. § 7521	33
42 U.S.C. § 7522	33
42 U.S.C. § 7525	33
Regulations	
19 C.F.R. Part 12	34
19 C.F.R. § 12.8.....	33
19 C.F.R. § 12.10	33
19 C.F.R. § 12.39	33
19 C.F.R. § 12.73	34
19 C.F.R. § 148.26(a).....	34
19 C.F.R. § 161.2(a)(2)	35
